

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MERRILL, *etc.*, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN MERRILL, *etc.*, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Appeal and Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Northern District of Alabama**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
JOHN WAHL, CHAIRMAN, ALABAMA STATE
REPUBLICAN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF ALABAMA SECRETARY
OF STATE JOHN MERRILL**

JOEL R. BLANKENSHIP
THE BLANKENSHIP
LAW FIRM, LLC
2148 Pelham Parkway
Building 200
Pelham, Alabama 35214
(205) 542-3304
JRB@blankenshiplaw.net

ALBERT L. JORDAN
Counsel of Record
WALLACE, JORDAN, RATLIFF
AND BRANDT, L.L.C.
800 Shades Creek Pkwy
Suite 400
Birmingham, AL 35209
(205) 874-0305
bjordan@wallacejordan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae John Wahl, Chairman,
Alabama State Republican Executive Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The disputed U.S. House district lines for Alabama do not result in abridgement of the right to vote on account of race	7
II. The partisan effect of equal voter par- ticipation and opportunity better account, under the totality of the circumstances, for Alabama election results than does racial polarization.....	12
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	10
<i>Ala. Black Legis. Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	6, 10, 15, 20
<i>Ala. Black Legis. Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013)(3-judge court).....	6, 14, 15, 20
<i>Ala. Black Legis. Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp.3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017) (3-judge court)	15, 19
<i>Ala. Democratic Party v. Gilbert</i> , No. CV-2019-000531 (15 th Jud., Cir., Ala. Oct. 30, 2019)	17
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:16-CV-731-WKW, 2020 WL 583803 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 5, 2020)...	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Ala. State Conf. of NAACP v.</i> <i>City of Pleasant Grove</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02056, 2019 WL 5172371 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 11, 2019).....	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	9, 22
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	10
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Commission</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (M.D. Ala. 2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) ...	15, 16, 23
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	8
<i>Hawthorn v. Baker</i> , 750 F. Supp. 1090 (M.D. Ala. 1990)	2
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	9, 16
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	9
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	22
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	15
<i>Jones v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01821-MHH, 2019 WL 7500528 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 16, 2019)	21
<i>Kelly v. Harrison</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00056-RAH-SMD, 2021 WL 3200989 (M.D. Ala. July 28, 2021).....	2
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>Morse v. Republican Party</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1995).....	13
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F. 3d (11th Cir. 1994)(<i>en banc</i>).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008).....	12
<i>Ruco v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	5, 8
<i>SCLC v. Sessions</i> , 56 F. 3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)(<i>en banc</i>)...	17
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	11
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	12, 19
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....	22
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5, 10, 14
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Election Commission</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	13
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	11
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ala. Const., art. VIII § 177 (Amend. No. 579) (adopted June 19, 1996)	23
Ala. Const., art. VIII § 182 (1901) (repealed by Amend. No. 579) (June 19, 1996).....	22
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 10303	19
52 U.S.C. § 10304	19
Ala. Code § 11-46-3.....	21
Ala. Code § 11-80-12.....	16
Ala. Code § 17-13-42.....	1
Ala. Code § 17-13-46.....	1
COURT FILINGS	
Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Emergency Application, etc., <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , No. 21A375 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2022)	3, 4, 23
Brief of Amici Curiae Leadership of the Alabama Senate and House of Representatives, <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , No. 02-1580 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2003).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Alabama Democratic Party Qualifying List, https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1wfBK-sg1LiGHPQsZ50Q3bw5R6cJ-h8uNSSHavtDKo6s/edit#gid=4070004496 (last visited April 27, 2022)	18
ALGOP, Alabama House and Senate Qualified Candidates, https://algop.org/alabama-house-and-senate-qualified-candidates/ (last visited April 27, 2022)	18
ALGOP, State Executive Committee Qualified Candidates, https://algop.org/al-gop-sec-qualified-candidates/ (last visited April 27, 2022)	2
ALGOP, Bylaws of the Alabama Republican Executive Committee (August 21, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://algop.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/ALGOP-Bylaws-as-of-August-21-2021.pdf	2
ALGOP, History of ALGOP, https://algop.org/our-party/history-of-algop/ (last visited April 27, 2022)	23
C.S. Bullock, III & R.K. Gaddie, <i>An Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Alabama</i> (Am. Enter. Inst. 2005), <i>available at</i> https://www.aei.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/10/-executive-summary-of-the-bullockgaddie-expert-report-on-alabama_134411621012.pdf?x91208 (last visited April 27, 2022)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
M.V. Hood III, <i>et al.</i> , <i>True Colors: White Conservative Support for Minority Republican Candidates</i> , 19 Public Op. Qtrly. 28 (2015).....	19
S. Tofighbakhsh, Note, <i>Racial Gerrymandering After Ruco v. Common Cause: Untangling Race and Party</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rv. 1885 (2020).....	9
